On September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had the

following net exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currency:

 September
30, 2020

 December
31, 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 2,812,706  11,884

Trade receivables 16,280  11,372

Trade payables - suppliers (6,336)  (6,639)

Loans, financing and debentures (11,877,601)  (5,798,048)

Exchange rate derivatives (notional) (i) 9,104,241  5,845,793

Lease liabilities (106,167)  (65,348)

 (56,877)  (986)

(i) These balances are equivalent to the notional amount in U.S. Dollars and Euro converted to R$ at the

rate of September 30, 2020.

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

21

Based on financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars and Euros, as

of September 30, 2020, the Company sensitized the positive or negative

effect on the result, before taxes, resulting from a reasonably possible

strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian Real against foreign currencies

in the probable scenario, and for increases and decreases of 25% and

50%, as follows:

   Scenario

Instrument
Risk

factor  Probable 25%  50%  -25%  -50%
Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  (189,834)  465,884  1,121,602  (845,552)  (1,501,270)

Trade receivables
Exchange
fluctuation  (1,099)  2,697  6,492  (4,894)  (8,690)

Suppliers
Exchange
fluctuation  428  (1,049)  (2,527)  1,905  3,382

Exchange rate
derivatives (notional)

Exchange
fluctuation  (610,742)  1,512,632  3,636,006  (2,734,118)  (4,857,492)

Loans, financing and
debentures

Exchange
fluctuation  797,921  (1,971,998)  (4,741,918)  3,567,841  6,337,761

Lease liabilities
Exchange
fluctuation  7,165  (17,585)  (42,335)  31,916  56,666

Impacts on result of the period  3,839  (9,419)  (22,680)  17,098  30,357

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and Euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for September 30, 2021. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

   Scenario

September
30, 2020 Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar 5.6407  5.2600  6.5750  7.8900  3.9450  2.6300

Euro 6.6132  6.4009  8.0011  9.6013  4.8006  3.2004

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

22

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the annual impact on interest

expenses on loans and financing, and the remuneration of financial

investments (before taxes), keeping the other variables in the probable

scenario with increases and decreases of 25% and 50% in interest rates:

  Scenario

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments  336,202  375,415  414,628  296,989  257,775

Marketable securities  68,758  76,777  84,797  60,738  52,718

Restricted cash  1,581  1,766  1,950  1,397  1,212

Loans, financing and debentures  (541,682)  (612,106)  (682,531)  (471,257)  (400,832)

Interest rate derivatives  216,962  242,268  267,573  191,657  166,351

Lease liabilities  (305,091)  (307,139)  (309,187)  (303,043)  (300,994)

Other financial liabilities  (13,350)  (14,907)  (16,464)  (11,793)  (10,236)

Impacts on result of the period  (236,620)  (237,926)  (239,234)  (235,312)  (234,006)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third-party and the Central Bank of Brazil, or BACEN, as

follows:

   Scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  1.90%  2.38%  2.85%  1.43%  0.95%

CDI  1.90%  2.38%  2.85%  1.43%  0.95%

TJLP  4.70%  5.88%  7.05%  3.53%  2.35%
IPCA  3.83%  4.78%  5.74%  2.87%  1.91%

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

23

b) Credit risk

The Company's regular operations expose it to potential defaults when

customers, suppliers and counterparties fail to meet their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by carrying out

transactions with a diverse set of counterparties. However, the Company

remains subject to unexpected financial failures by third parties that could

interrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk was as follows: